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Westchester RAP
Letter From The Board Bloom Where You are Planted

Seasonal color landscaping is installed at all the monuments for the
neighborhood. The May board meeting was pushed out a week due to
scheduling issues. Beware limited parking may be a concern during the
May 23meeting, so please walk or cycle over to SJV if possible.

The 2023 summer pool schedule is included in this RAP edition.

We would like to welcome all Westchester and NF8 residents to the Pool
and Tennis club during regular operating hours from Saturday May 20
through Wednesday May 31. Try out this neighborhood affordance and
if you like it sign on for the season! Starting in June regular club access for
paid members applies.

The pool campus has outdoor WiFi with the password posted by the guard
shack. Bring your laptop and come remote work from the pool and get some
laps in between meetings.

–The WOC 2023 Board of Trustees

Yard Of the Month
Sponsored By: Keller Williams Realty – Memorial

https://www.kwmemorial.com/

Connie & Raymond Brugger at 14714 Cindywood

These tips are drawn from Lone Star Gardening by Neil Sperry and The River Oaks
Garden Club’s A Garden Book for Houston and the Texas Gulf Coast, 5th edition. The
latter book advocates organic gardening practices but has a wealth of information

specific to our area that is useful to all.

Cut off the flower stalks from bulbs after their blooms have faded. If they are
perennial bulbs, leave the leaves until they begin to turn brown to replenish
the bulbs for next year. This is the best month to plant new turf grass. Good
choices for areas with plenty of sun are bermuda, St. Augustine, or zoysia.
St. Augustine is the best choice for shade but it still requires at least 4 to 6
hours of direct sunlight daily.

If your first application of lawn fertilizer was in March, apply a high-quality
all-nitrogen or high- nitrogen fertilizer on your lawn for its second feeding of
the year. If planting new shrubs and trees, take note of their mature sizes
and how well they will fit in the area you want them to fill. Plan to water
them by hand for the first summer since lawn irrigation is not sufficient by
itself until their roots are established.

Plant warm-season annuals for color. For sun: moss rose, vinca, penta,
angelonia, geranium, marigold, salvia, fan flower, hybrid purslane, cleome,
etc. for flowers and purple fountain grass, sun-tolerant coleus, copper plant,
ornamental sweet potato, etc. for foliage. For shade: waxleaf begonia,
impatiens, nicotiana, etc. for flowers and caladiums and coleus, etc. for
foliage. Apply liquid or granular all-nitrogen or high-nitrogen fertilizer as
desired to blooming flowers, etc. following label instructions.
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Westchester Dolphins Swim Team Westchester Club 2023 Pool & Tennis

The pool schedule is posted in a later section of this document and
is available on the web site. Early Bird registration remains open
through the end of May. Complete registration instructions are up
on the web site:

https://www.westchesterhouston.org/pool-and-tennis

When paying registration online please use a Mobile version of the
PayPal app to read the QR code. Users have reported problems
getting direct payments from the browser to work. Paper checks
remain an option as well.

Email us at pool@westchesterhouston.org if you have any
questions.

https://www.westchesterhouston.org/pool-and-tennis
mailto:pool@westchesterhouston.org




REALTOR®, CHMS, CNE, SRES, RSPS

12525 Memorial Drive, Suite 350

Houston TX 77024

m: 713.725.5454

e: shelley.filla@compass.com

Meet Your Neighbor

Content for this section will return in a future edition!



Upcoming Nottingham Elementary Events:

- May 19 - 5th grade Talent Show, Teddy Bear Picnic
- May 23 - Early Release at 12:00
- May 24 - Early Release at 12:00, 5th Grade Celebration at Stratford 6:00 -7:00
- May 25 - Early Release at 12:00 & Last day of school, 5th Grade Celebration Parade to Pool

On May 2nd, parents of NHE students received an email from SBISD with the following information:

This morning, it was reported to us that two parents identified a gun on the ground near our campus property. To confirm, the weapon
was not found on school grounds. The SBISD Police were contacted immediately and retrieved the weapon.

While this loose firearm may not have been owned by or related to anyone in Westchester, it was found outside loose on the ground yards from
the school campus and during the morning drop off period. Please remember to practice responsible firearm ownership. Remind your children
to never touch a firearm and tell a school staff member or trusted adult if they ever see one on the ground like this.

Moms’ Club

Save the date for Spring Family Cookout!

It will be a potluck and we will send out a sign up
genius closer to the event date. Moms’ club will
provide hamburgers, brats, and hotdogs. Also fun
outdoor games and the Kona snow cone truck will
be there.

Hope to see you there!
– Kelly Nolan



Westchester Pool Hours - 2023 Pool Season
Last Revised May 16, 2023

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

MAY

20
Dolphins vs.
Sharks thru
1PM.
12PM-8PM
Open to all,
non-members
welcome

21
12PM-8PM
Open to all,
non-members
welcome

22
Closed: Cleaning

23
Closed

24
Closed

25
Closed to Public

5th Grade
Graduation Event
12-3

26
12PM-9PM
Open to all,
non-members
welcome

27
12PM-9PM
Open to all,
non-members
welcome

28
12PM-8PM
Open to all,
non-members
welcome

29
10AM-9PM
Open to all,
non-members
welcome

30
Closed: Cleaning

31
10AM-4PM
Dolphins Swim
meet setup after
4PM.

June

01
Dolphins Stroke
Clinic
12PM-8PM

02
12PM-9PM

03
12PM-9PM

04
12PM-8PM

05
Closed: Cleaning
Dolphins: Swim
Team Photos

06
3PM-7PM
SJV:1PM-3PM

07
10AM-7PM

08
Dolphins Stroke
Clinic
12PM-8PM

09
12PM-9PM

10
Dolphins vs.
BGP thru 1PM.

12PM-9PM

11
12PM-8PM

12
Closed: Cleaning

13
12PM-7PM

14
10AM-7PM

15
Dolphins Stroke
Clinic
12PM-8PM

16
12PM-9PM

17
Dolphins vs.
Briar Village
thru 1PM.

12PM-9PM

18
12PM-8PM

19
Closed: Cleaning

20
3PM-7PM
SJV:1PM-3PM

21
10AM-7PM

22
Dolphins Stroke
Clinic
12PM-8PM

23
12PM-9PM

24
12-4PM
5:30: Dolphins
Team Party

25
12PM-8PM

26
Closed: Cleaning

27
12PM-7PM

28
10AM-7PM

29
12PM-8PM

30
12PM-9PM

July

01
12PM-9PM

02
12PM-8PM

03
Closed: Cleaning

04
12PM-7PM

05
10AM-7PM

06
12PM-8PM

07
12PM-9PM

08
12PM-9PM

09
12PM-8PM

10
Closed: Cleaning

11
12PM-7PM

12
10AM-7PM

13
12PM-8PM

14
12PM-9PM

15
12PM-9PM



16
12PM-8PM

17
Closed: Cleaning

18
3PM-7PM
SJV:1PM-3PM

19
10AM-7PM

20
12PM-8PM

21
12PM-9PM

22
12PM-9PM

23
12PM-8PM

24
Closed: Cleaning

25
12PM-7PM

26
10AM-7PM

27
12PM-8PM

28
12PM-9PM

29
12PM-9PM

30
12PM-8PM

31
Closed: Cleaning

Aug

01
12PM-7PM

02
10AM-7PM

03
12PM-8PM

04
12PM-9PM

05
12PM-9PM

06
12PM-8PM

07
Closed: Cleaning

08
12PM-7PM

09
10AM-7PM

10
12PM-8PM

11
12PM-9PM

12
12PM-9PM

13
12PM-8PM

14
Closed: Cleaning

15
Closed

16
Closed

17
Closed

18
Closed

19
12PM-9PM

20
12PM-8PM

21
Closed: Cleaning

22
Closed

23
Closed

24
Closed

25
Closed

26
12PM-9PM

27
12PM-8PM

28
Closed: Cleaning

29
Closed

30
Closed

31
Closed

Sep

01
Cloosed

02
12PM-9PM

03
12PM-8PM

04
10AM-9PM

05
Closed

06
Closed

07
Closed

08
Closed

09
12PM-9PM

10
12PM-8PM

11
Closed: Season

12
Closed: Season

13
Closed: Season

14
Closed: Season

15
Closed: Season

16
Closed: Season



Exhibit A 2020

Date Day Contracted 
Times Open Time Close Time Hours Open # of 

Guards
LG 

Hours
1/1/23-5/19/23 All Days Closed 0 0 SWIM TEAM EVENTS

20-May Saturday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
21-May Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
22-May Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
23-May Tuesday Closed 0.0 0 0
24-May Wednesday Closed 0.0 0 0
25-May Thursday Closed 0.0 0 0
26-May Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
27-May Saturday 10:00am-9:00pm 10:00 AM 9:00 PM 11.0 3 33
28-May Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 4 32
29-May Monday 10:00am-9:00pm 10:00 AM 7:00PM 9.0 5 45
30-May Tuesday Closed 0
31-May Wednesday 10:00am-4:30pm 10:00 AM 4:30 PM 6.5 2 13
1-Jun Thursday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
2-Jun Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
3-Jun Saturday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
4-Jun Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
5-Jun Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
6-Jun Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
7-Jun Wednesday 10:00am-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
8-Jun Thursday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
9-Jun Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27

10-Jun Saturday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
11-Jun Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
12-Jun Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
13-Jun Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
14-Jun Wednesday 10:00am-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
15-Jun Thursday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
16-Jun Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
17-Jun Saturday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
18-Jun Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
19-Jun Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
20-Jun Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
21-Jun Wednesday 10:00am-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
22-Jun Thursday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
23-Jun Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27

12:00pm-5:00pm 12:00 PM 5:00 PM 5.0 3 15
5:00pm-9:00pm 5:00 PM 9:00 PM 4.0 8 32

25-Jun Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
26-Jun Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
27-Jun Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
28-Jun Wednesday 10:00am-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
29-Jun Thursday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
30-Jun Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
1-Jul Saturday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
2-Jul Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
3-Jul Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
4-Jul Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 7.0 5 35
5-Jul Wednesday 10:00am-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
6-Jul Thursday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
7-Jul Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
8-Jul Saturday 10:00am-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
9-Jul Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
10-Jul Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
11-Jul Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
12-Jul Wednesday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
13-Jul Thursday 10:00am-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
14-Jul Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
15-Jul Saturday 10:00am-9:00pm 10:00 AM 9:00 PM 11.0 3 33
16-Jul Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
17-Jul Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
18-Jul Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
19-Jul Wednesday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
20-Jul Thursday 10:00am-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
21-Jul Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
22-Jul Saturday 10:00am-9:00pm 10:00 AM 9:00 PM 11.0 3 33
23-Jul Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
24-Jul Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
25-Jul Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
26-Jul Wednesday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16

Saturday24-Jun



Exhibit A 2020

27-Jul Thursday 10:00am-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
28-Jul Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
29-Jul Saturday 10:00am-9:00pm 10:00 AM 9:00 PM 11.0 3 33
30-Jul Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
31-Jul Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
1-Aug Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
2-Aug Wednesday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
3-Aug Thursday 10:00am-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
4-Aug Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
5-Aug Saturday 10:00am-9:00pm 10:00 AM 9:00 PM 11.0 3 33
6-Aug Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
7-Aug Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
8-Aug Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
9-Aug Wednesday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
10-Aug Thursday 10:00am-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 2 16
11-Aug Friday 12:00pm-9:00pm 12:00 PM 9:00 PM 9.0 3 27
12-Aug Saturday 10:00am-9:00pm 10:00 AM 9:00 PM 11.0 3 33
13-Aug Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
14-Aug Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
15-Aug Tuesday Closed 0.0 0 0
16-Aug Wednesday Closed 0.0 0 0
17-Aug Thursday Closed 0.0 0 0
18-Aug Friday Closed 0.0 0 0
19-Aug Saturday 10:00am-9:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
20-Aug Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
21-Aug Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
22-Aug Tuesday Closed 0.0 0 0
23-Aug Wednesday Closed 0.0 0 0
24-Aug Thursday Closed 0.0 0 0
25-Aug Friday Closed 0.0 0 0
26-Aug Saturday 10:00am-9:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
27-Aug Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
28-Aug Monday Closed 0.0 0 0
29-Aug Tuesday Closed 0.0 0 0
30-Aug Wednesday Closed 0.0 0 0
31-Aug Thursday Closed 0.0 0 0
1-Sep Friday Closed 0.0 0 0
2-Sep Saturday 10:00am-9:00pm 10:00 AM 8:00 PM 10.0 3 30
3-Sep Sunday 12:00pm-8:00pm 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 8.0 3 24
4-Sep Monday 10:00am-9:00pm 10:00 AM 7:00PM 9.0 4 27
5-Sep Tuesday Closed 0.0 0 0
6-Sep Wednesday Closed 0.0 0 0
7-Sep Thursday Closed 0.0 0 0
8-Sep Friday Closed 0.0 0 0
9-Sep Saturday 1:00pm-8:00pm 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 6.0 3 18
10-Sep Sunday 1:00pm-8:00pm 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 6.0 3 18

9/11/23-12/31/23 All Days Closed 0.0 0 0


